

No. 17-20333

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MARANDA LYNN ODONNELL,

Plaintiff – Appellee,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ; JILL WALLACE; PAULA GOODHART; BILL HARMON; NATALIE C. FLEMING; JOHN CLINTON; MARGARET HARRIS; LARRY STANDLEY; PAM DERBYSHIRE; JAY KARAHAN; JUDGE ANALIA WILKERSON; DAN SPJUT; JUDGE DIANE BULL; JUDGE ROBIN BROWN; DONALD SMYTH; JUDGE MIKE FIELDS; JEAN HUGHES,

Defendants – Appellants.

LOETHA SHANTA MCGRUDER; ROBERT RYAN FORD,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS; JILL WALLACE; ERIC STEWART HAGSTETTE; JOSEPH LICATA, III; RONALD NICHOLAS; BLANCA ESTELA VILLAGOMEZ,

Defendants – Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Case Nos. 4:15-CV-1414 and 4:16-CV-1436

**BRIEF OF CONFERENCE OF CHIEF JUSTICES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Thomas R. Phillips

Counsel of Record

Evan A. Young

Janet M. Himmel

Morgan M. Menchaca

Mary Margaret Roark

98 San Jacinto Blvd., Suite 1500

Austin, Texas 78701-4078

T: (512) 322-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties	ii
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. Clear constitutional principles that protect public safety and the pretrial rights of indigent defendants are essential for achieving comprehensive bail reform.....	5
A. Current bail practices result in widespread discrimination against indigent defendants.....	6
1. The nationwide rate of pretrial detention has increased significantly.....	6
2. Pretrial detention exacts considerable costs on individual defendants and our criminal justice system.....	8
B. Despite general consensus and some notable reform, the promise of equal pretrial treatment for indigent defendants remains elusive.....	11
1. Early bail reform efforts identified the fundamental flaws that characterize current bail practices in many state and local jurisdictions.....	11
2. Current bail reform practices will remain largely stalled pending clearly articulated constitutional principles that protect public safety and the pretrial rights of indigent defendants.....	13
II. The Fourteenth Amendment prohibits the use of monetary bail that results in the detention of indigent defendants solely due to inability to pay.....	20
A. The Supreme Court has long held that special burdens cannot be imposed on indigent criminal defendants.....	20

B. If special burdens cannot constitutionally be imposed on indigents <i>convicted</i> of a crime, still less should they be imposed on indigents merely <i>charged</i> with a crime.....	23
Conclusion	27
Certificate of Compliance	29
Certificate of Service	30
Addendum to Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Conference of Chief Justices.....	A-1
Bail Reform Act of 1966	A-2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bandy v. United States</i> , 82 S.Ct. 11 (1961).....	23, 24
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Carlisle v. Desoto County, Mississippi</i> , No. 2:09CV212-M-A, 2010 WL 3894114 (N.D. Miss. Sept. 30, 2010)	25
<i>Dodds v. Richardson</i> , 614 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	20, 21
<i>Hunt v. Roth</i> , 648 F.2d 1148 (8th Cir. 1981), <i>vacated Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	26
<i>Jones v. City of Clanton</i> , No. 215CV34-MHT, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015)	25
<i>Lee v. Lawson</i> , 375 So.2d 1019 (Miss. 1979).....	25
<i>Martinez v. City of Dodge City</i> , No. 2:15-cv-09344, 2016 WL 9051913 (D. Kan. April 26, 2016).....	25
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Illinois</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	26
<i>Meechaicum v. Fountain</i> , 696 F.2d 790 (10th Cir. 1983)	26

<i>Pugh v. Rainwater,</i> 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978) (en banc)	24, 25
<i>Robertson v. Goldman,</i> 369 S.E.2d 888 (W.Va. 1988).....	25
<i>Schlib v. Kuebel,</i> 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....	26
<i>Sistrunk v. Lyons,</i> 646 F.2d 64 (3d Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Stack v. Boyle,</i> 342 U.S. 1 (1951).....	10, 26
<i>State v. Brown,</i> 338 P.3d 1276 (N.M. 2014).....	16
<i>Tate v. Short,</i> 401 U.S. 395 (1971).....	22
<i>U.S. ex rel. Goodman v. Kehl,</i> 456 F.2d 863 (2d Cir. 1972)	26
<i>United States v. Abrahams,</i> 604 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1979)	26
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	27
<i>Williams v. Illinois,</i> 399 U.S. 235 (1970).....	5, 21
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
N.M. CONST. art. III, §13	16
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	26
STATUTES AND BILLS	
18 U.S.C. §§ 3141-56	12

A.B. 42, 2016-2017 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2017).....	18
Bail Reform Act of 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-465, 80 Stat. 214 (1966)	12
Bail Reform Act of 1984, Pub. L. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1979 (1984)	13
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 16-4-103 & 16-4-113	17
District of Columbia Court Reform and Criminal Procedure Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-358, 84 Stat. 473 (1970)	13
H.R. 7044, Gen. Assemb., Jan. Sess. (Conn. 2017)	15, 17
L.B. 259, 105th Leg., 1st Reg. Sess. (Neb. 2017)	15, 17
Pretrial Integrity and Safety Act of 2017, S. 1593, 115th Cong. (2017).....	15
S.B. 10, 2016-2017 Reg. Sess.....	18
S.B. 1338, 85th. Leg., R.S. (Tex. 2017)	18
S.B. 2034, 100th Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (Ill. 2017)	15
S.B. 59, 65th Leg., 2017 Sess. (Mont. 2017).....	15

RULES AND COURT ORDERS

ARIZ. R. CRIM. P. 7.3(b)(2)	16
Court of Appeals of Maryland, Rules Order (Feb. 17, 2017).....	15
IND. R. CRIM. P. 26.....	17
Md. Rule 4-216.1(e)(1)(A)	16
Supreme Court of Arizona, Administrative Order No. 2016-16 (March 3, 2016)	16
Supreme Court of Arizona, Order No. R-16-0041 (Dec. 14, 2016)	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Laura and John Arnold Foundation, <i>Pretrial Criminal Justice Research</i> (Nov. 2013)	9
---	---

<i>Attorney General Strengthens Bail Reform Directive to Better Ensure that Dangerous and Recidivist Criminals are Kept in Jail Pending Trial</i> , Office of the Attorney General of the State of New Jersey News Release (May 24, 2017)	19
Arthur L. Beeley, <i>The Bail System in Chicago</i> (Univ. of Chicago Press, 1927).....	11
Patricia Breckenridge, C.J. Sup. Ct. Mo., State of the Judiciary Address (Jan. 24, 2017); <i>Washington Pretrial Reform Task Force launched to review risk assessment and release practices</i> , Washington Courts (June 22, 2017)	15
Jennifer Bronson, Laura M. Maruschak & Marcus Berzofsky, <i>Disabilities Among Prison and Jail Inmates, 2011-12</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dec. 2015)	8
<i>Changes to Md. bail system appear unlikely to pass General Assembly this year</i> , Washington Post (March 16, 2017)	19
Conference of Chief Justices, <i>Resolution 3, Endorsing the Conference of State Court Administrators Policy Paper on Evidence-Based Pretrial Release</i> (January 30, 2013)	8, 9
Thomas H. Cohen & Brian A. Reaves, <i>Pretrial Release of Felony Defendants in State Courts</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Nov. 2007)	7
F.E. Devine, <i>Commercial Bail Bonding, A Comparison of Common Law Alternatives</i> (Praeger Publishers, 1991)	7
<i>Guidance for Setting Release Conditions</i> , National Conference of State Legislatures (May 13, 2015).....	17
Doris J. James, <i>Profile of Jail Inmates, 2002</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, 2004).....	8
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Bail Fail: Why the U.S. should end the practice of using money for bail</i> (September 2012)	7
Tracey Kyckelhahn, <i>Local Government Corrections Expenditures, FY 2005-2011</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dec. 2013).....	9

Lake Research Partners, Support for Risk Assessment Programs Nationwide (July 19, 2013)	10
Hermine Herta Meyer, <i>Constitutionality of Pretrial Detention</i> , 60 Geo. L. J. 1381 (June 1972).....	12
Todd D. Minton & Zhen Zeng, <i>Jail Inmates in 2015</i> (Bureau of Justice Statistics, Dec. 2016)	7, 9
Pretrial Services Agency for the District of Columbia, Research and Data	14
Stuart Rabner, Opinion, <i>Chief justice: Bail reform puts N.J. at the forefront of fairness</i> (Jan 9, 2017)	16
<i>Remarks at the Signing of the Bail Reform Act of 1966</i> (June 22, 1966)	11
<i>Report of the Joint Committee on Criminal Justice</i> (March 10, 2014)	16
National Research Council, <i>The Growth of Incarceration in the United States</i> (Jeremy Travis et al. eds., The National Academies Press, 2014).....	7, 8
Timothy R. Schnacke, <i>Fundamentals of Bail: A Resource Guide for Pretrial Practitioners and a Framework for American Pretrial Reform</i> (National Institute of Corrections, Aug. 2014)	13, 14
Timothy R. Schnacke, Michael R. Jones and Claire M. B. Brooker, <i>The History of Bail and Pretrial Release</i> (Pretrial Justice Institute, Sep. 2010)	12
Ram Subramanian, et al., Vera Institute of Justice, <i>Incarceration's Front Door</i> (updated July 29, 2015).....	6
<i>Supreme Court Approves Changes to Pretrial Release Recommendations for Gun Crimes, Repeat Offenders</i> , New Jersey Courts News Release (May 25, 2017)	19
Dave Tomlin, <i>New Mexico Chief Justice Daniels Backs Bail Reform Amendment</i> , Albuquerque Journal (July 20, 2016)	16
Jazmine Ulloa, <i>Legislation to overhaul bail reform in California hits a hurdle in Assembly</i> , Los Angeles Times (June 1, 2017)	18
